

No. 22-282

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RANDALL PAVLOCK, KIMBERLEY PAVLOCK,
AND RAYMOND CAHNMAN,
Petitioners,

v.

ERIC J. HOLCOMB, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF INDIANA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of the
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
In Support of Petitioners**

John A. Eidsmoe
Counsel of Record
Roy S. Moore
Talmadge Butts
Katrinnah Harding
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The law favors deciding cases on their merits.	3
II. The State of Indiana and/or its subdivisions has taken Petitioners’ property in violation of the Fifth Amendment.....	4
III. The Framers of our Constitution placed a high value on property rights.....	6
A. The Bible.....	6
B. Legal and judicial philosophers	9
C. The Framers’ views of property	12
IV. The Fifth Amendment protects citizens against judicial takings as well as legislative and executive takings.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Chicago Burlington and Quincy R.R. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	4
<i>Gunderson v. State</i> , 90 N.E.3d 1171 (Ind. 2018).....	5
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	4-5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	3
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’t Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	16-17
Constitutions	
U.S. Const. <i>amend. V</i>	4
Statutes	
Public Law 97-280 (1982)	7
Other Authorities	
Bergh, Albert Ellery, <i>The Writings of</i>	

<i>Thomas Jefferson</i> (1907) (quoting Jefferson, Thomas, 1816)	15, 19
Blackstone, Sir William, <i>Commentaries</i>	3, 9-11, 19
Fitzpatrick, John, <i>George Washington Himself</i> (Indianapolis: Bobbs-Merrill, 1933) (quoting George Washington, <i>Letter to William Strickland</i> (1797)).....	12
Hamilton, Alexander, <i>Federalist No. 78</i>	17-18
Hamilton, Carol, “Why Did Jefferson Change ‘Property’ to the ‘Pursuit of Happiness?’”, History News Network (January 27, 2008) (quoting Locke, John, <i>Essay Concerning Human Understanding</i>)	16
<i>Holy Bible</i>	7-9
Locke, John, <i>Two Treatises on Civil Government</i> (1660, 1823)	9
Lutz, Donald S. “The Relative Influence of European Writers on Late Eighteenth Century American Political Thought,” <i>American Political Science Review</i> 189 (1984).....	12
Madison, James, “Property” (1792),	

https://billofrightsinstitute.org/activities/handout-b-james-madison-property-1792	13-15
Montesquieu, Baron Charles, <i>The Spirit of the Laws</i>	11-12
Moore, James et al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> § 55.02 (3rd ed. 2012)	3
Shalev, Dr. Eran, <i>American Zion: The Old Testament as a Political Text from the Revolution to the Civil War</i> (Yale University Press 2013)	7
